A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Institutions on Corrections and Rehabilitation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with Section 5 of Article VI of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate additional moneys to the department of social services and housing for the administration and operation of the Hawaii State Prison. Because of unforeseen events during the past several months, including the prison riots, which necessitated the incurrence of additional costs, the amount presently appropriated is insufficient to cover the operational costs of the prison for the fiscal year 1973-74. To avoid a breakdown in services, it is the intent of this Act to meet that urgent need.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$392,726, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the Hawaii State Prison (SOC 402) to meet the prison's operating cost requirements for fiscal year 1973-74. The sum appropriated by this Act shall be supplementary to any appropriations made by the legislature for the fiscal year 1973-74; and provided that the expenditure of \$35,000 shall be contingent upon the enactment of H.B. No. 2867-74 or S.B. No. 2067-74 into law.

SECTION 4. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of social services and housing for purposes of this Act; provided, that the unexpended or unencumbered balance of the appropriations as of the close of business on June 30, 1974, shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 29, 1974.)